



Santosh Balaso Patil

Versus

Annapurna Annaso Patil & Ors.

Order below Exhibit 1.

Plaintiff, defendants and their respective Advocates are present before Court today. On mutual consent of the parties, this matter was referred for mediation. Accordingly, Ld. Mediator Judge has filed Mediation Report (Exh.10) along-with the Compromise pursis (Exh.11) filed by both parties. As per Mediation Report, dispute between the parties has been amicably settled in accordance with the terms of pursis.

02. Plaintiff and defendants are duly verified as to contents of said pursis to which they stated to be true and correct. Both parties are identified by their respective Advocates. The voluntariness of both parties is ascertained.

03. Therefore, on satisfaction of the voluntariness of both parties and in view of Mediation Report, the suit is disposed of as compromised in accordance with the terms of settlement. Compromise Decree shall be drawn up accordingly. The Compromise pursis shall form the part of said compromise decree.

04. As this matter is settled by adopting ADR mechanism, hence, plaintiff is entitled for refund of Court Fees as per rules.

Proceeding is closed accordingly.

Date : 02/07/2026.

Place : Kurundwad.

(V. R. Mane)

Jt. Civil Judge Jr. Dn., Kurundwad.